

Sh. Rajwinder Singh (9872821947) S/o Sh. Kuldeep Singh

#2636, Street No. 1, Ajad Nagar, Near Shimla market, Puttigarh, Amritsar

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Deputy Commissioner of Police, Amritsar

Complaint Case No.: 266 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Respondent

Appellant/Complainant

Present:

Nobody on behalf of the complainant. For the respondent: ASI, Surinder Singh (9780575800)

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 08.09.2020 vide which complainant, Sh. Rajwinder Singh stated that requisite information relates with point no. 2 (Rajinama and statements) is pending. Respondent PIO was directed to supply the pending information and matter was adjourned for further hearing on 04.11.2020.

2. In today's hearing, respondent, ASI, Surinder Singh states that pending information relates with point no. 2 has been supplied to the complainant by hand. He added that complainant is satisfied with the supplied information.

3. Complainant, Sh. Rajwinder Singh is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 03.09.2020 stating that requisite information has been received after the lapse of 09 months and requested for compensation. This email is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, this is the complaint case. The attention of the Complainant is drawn to the decision of the judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India rendered on 12.12.2011 in Civil Appeal Nos. Nos.10787 – 10788 of 2011 (arising out of SLP © No.32768-32769/2010)- Chief Information Commissioner and another Vs. State of Manipur and another, in Para 31 whereof, it has been held that while entertaining a complaint case under Section 18 of the RTI Act , 2005, the Commissioners have no jurisdiction to pass an order providing for an access to the information which is as under:- PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

(31. We uphold the said contention and do not find any error in the impugned judgment of the High Court whereby it has been held that the Commissioner while entertaining a complaint under Section 18 of the said Act has no jurisdiction to pass an order providing for access to the information).

As such, since the complainant has approached the Commission under the provision of Section 18 of the RTI Act, 2005, no directions for providing further information can be given by the Commission. 7. Since there is an alternative and efficacious remedy of first appeal available to the Complainant under Section 19(1).

points :

ਵਿਸ਼ਾ :

ਮਹਿਲਾ ਥਾਣਾ, ਨੇੜੇ ਡੀ-ਡਵੀਜਨ ਥਾਣਾ,ਲਾਹੌਰੀ ਗੇਟ,ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਜੀਵਨਜੋਤ ਕੋਰ ਪਤਨੀ ਰਾਜਵਿੰਦਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਸੀ 26,ਨਗਰ ਨਿਗਮ ਕਲੌਨੀ, ਗਿਲਵਾਲੀ ਗੇਟ,ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤਾਂ ਦੇ ਬਾਰੇ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਲੈਣ ਬਾਰੇ

ਸਮਾਂ ਸੀਮਾ ਜਿਸ ਨਾਲ ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧ ਰੱਖਦੀ ਹੈ:

01-10-2019 ਤੋਂ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਭੇਜਣ ਤੱਕ

ਸ਼ੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ,

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਜੀਵਨਜੋਤ ਕੋਰ (ਮੋ.ਨੈ.9781442953) ਪਤਨੀ ਰਾਜਵਿੰਦਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਾਂ ਵਿਰੁੱਧ ਜੋ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤਾਂ ਮਿਤੀ 01,ਅਕਤੂਬਰ,2019 ਤੋਂ ਲੈ ਕੇ 30, ਨਵੰਬਰ,2019 ਤੱਕ ਆਈਆਂ,ਉਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ :-

- ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਈਤ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਅਤੇ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਈਤ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰਨ ਵਾਲੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀਆਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਿਸ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਇਸ ਦੀ ਐਨਟਰੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਪੰਨੇ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਅਤੇ ਇਸ ਸੰਬੰਧੀ ਅੱਗੇ ਕਿਸੇ ਹੋਰ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਨੂੰ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਲਈ ਭੇਜਣ ਸੰਬੰਧੀ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਵਿਭਾਗੀ ਅਦੇਸ਼ਾ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।
- ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਈਤ ਨਾਲ ਭੇਜੇ (ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਕੀਤੇ) ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜਾਂ ,ਸਬੂਤਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ
- 3) ਇਸ ਸੰਬੰਧੀ ਤਫਤੀਸ਼ੀ ਅਫ਼ਸਰਾਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਤਿਆਰ ਕੀਤੀਆਂ ਤਫਤੀਸ਼ੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਇਸ ਰਿਪਰੋਟ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਕਾਗਜਾਤੀ ਸਬੂਤਾਂ / ਸਬੰਧਤ ਸਬੂਤਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਅਤੇ ਜਾਂਚ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀਆਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਪਣੇ ਉੱਚ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀਆਂ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੀਆ ਗਈਆਂ ਜਾਂਚ ਰਿਪੋਰਟਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ।
- 4) ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜਾਂਚ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਜਿੰਨਾ ਵਿਅਕਤੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਬਿਆਨ ਲਏ ਗਏ,ਓਹਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਅਤੇ ਪਤਾ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਅਤੇ ਲਏ ਗਏ ਬਿਆਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ
- 5) ਇਹ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਈਤ ਸਮੇਂ-ਸਮੇਂ ਸਿਰ ਜਿਸ-ਜਿਸ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀਆਂ ਕੋਲ ਅਤੇ ਜਿੰਨੇ ਸਮੇਂ ਲਈ ਜਾਂਚ ਲਈ ਸਪੂਰਦ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ,ਦੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਅਤੇ ਇਸ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀਆਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਇਸ ਉਪਰ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਨਾਲ ਸੰਬੰਧਤ ਜਿਸ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਐਂਟਰੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ,ਉਸ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਦੇ ਪੰਨੇ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਅਤੇ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ,ਉਹਨਾਂ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀਆ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ, ਪਦ ਅਤੇ ਦਫਤਰੀ ਪਤੇ ਸਮੇਤ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ।
- 6) ਅੱਜ ਦੀ ਮਿਤੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਇਹ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਜਿਸ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਕੋਲ ਪਈ, ਉਸ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਪੂਰਾ ਸਟੇਟਸ ਦੱਸਿਆ

ਜਾਵੇ ਅਤੇ ਉਸ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਪੂਰੇ ਵੇਰਵੇ ਅਤੇ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ ।

- 7) ਜੇਕਰ ਇਸ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਉਪਰ ਕੋਈ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਤਾਂ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀਆਂ ਅਤੇ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਦਾ ਨਾਮ ਪੱਦ ਅਤੇ ਦਫਤਰੀ ਪਤਾ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੋ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਈਤ ਤੇ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਨਾ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਜਿੰਮੇਦਾਰ ਹਨ।
- 8) ਅਜਿਹੀਆਂ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਈਤਾਂ ਉਪਰ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਿੰਨੇ ਦਿਨਾਂ ਦਾ ਸਮਾਂ ਤੈ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਜਿਸ ਸਮੇਂ ਸੀਮਾ ਦੇਰਾਨ ਇਹਨਾਂ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤਾਂ ਤੇ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਈ ਚਾਹਿਦੀ ਸੀ ਪਰ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ,ਇਸ ਸੰਬੰਧੀ ਸਮੇਂ-ਸਮੇਂ ਸਿਰ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਆਦੇਸ਼ਾ ਸਰਕੁਲਰਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਹੋਰ ਸੰਬੰਧਿਤ ਨੇਟਿਸਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ।
- 6. In wake of above, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, no further cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 04.11.2020



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107) Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO-Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Versus

Appellant/Complainant

Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, Khanna, District Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority O/o SSP, Khanna, District Ludhiana

Appeal Case No.: 1229 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present:Sh. Jasbir Singh, appellant in person.For the respondent: ASI, Roor Singh (9780001280)

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.09.2020 vide which appellant was advised to point out discrepancies (in written form) if any in the information once he had received. The respondent PIO was directed to make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 04.11.2020 i.e. today.

2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that he is satisfied with the supplied information. He has received the demanded information as per RTI application, which is as follows:

(5) ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਣ ਵਾਲੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ:- ਮੇਰੇ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਰਜਿਸਟਡ ਡਾਕ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਮਿੱਤੀ-11/6/2019 ਨੂੰ -ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਪੁਲਿਸ ਕਪਤਾਨ, ਖੰਨਾ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਲੈਣ ਬਾਰੇ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਪੱਤਰ।

(1):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਮੇਰੇ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਇੱਕ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਰਜਿਸਟਡ ਡਾਕ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਮਿੱਤੀ-11/6/2019 ਨੂੰ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਪੁਲਿਸ ਕਪਤਾਨ, ਖੰਨਾ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੀ ਸੀ, ਉਸ ਤੇ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਪੁਲਿਸ ਕਪਤਾਨ, ਖੰਨਾ ਜਾਂ ਸਬੰਧਿਤ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕਿਤੀ ਗਈ ਮੁਕੰਮਲ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਤੇ ਦਫਤਰੀ ਨੋਟਿਗ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

He requested to close this present case.

3. Respondent, ASI, Roor Singh is present for today's hearing.

4. As the appellant is satisfied with the supplied information. Therefore, no further cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 04.11.2020



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107) Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO-Ramgarh, **District Ludhiana**

Versus

Appellant/Complainant

Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o SSP. Khanna. **District Ludhiana**

First Appellate Authority O/o SSP, Khanna, **District Ludhiana**

Appeal Case No.: 1311 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

Sh. Jasbir Singh, appellant in person. For the respondent: ASI, Roor Singh (9780001280)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.09.2020 vide which 1. appellant was advised to point out discrepancies (in written form) if any in the information once he had received. The respondent PIO was directed to make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 04.11.2020 i.e. today.

2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that he is satisfied with the supplied information. He has received the demanded information as per RTI application, which is as follows:

(1):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਅਜੀਤ ਅਖਬਾਰ ਨੇ ਮਿੱਤੀ-31/10/2017 ਨੂੰ ਇਕ ਖੱਬਰ ਸਿਰਲੇਖ " ਸੜਕ ਹਾਦਸੇ 'ਚ ਦੋ ਜਖਮੀ " ਹੇਠ ਪ੍ਰਕਾਸ਼ਿਤ ਕਿਤੀ ਗਈ । ਉਕਤ ਕੇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਦਰਜ ਕੀਤੀ ਐਫ.ਆਈ.ਆਰ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

(2):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਉਕਤ ਕੇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਟਰੱਕ ਦਾ ਰਜਿਸਟੇਸ਼ਨ ਸੈਟਿਫਿਕੇਟਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ। (3):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਉਕਤ ਕੇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਟਰੱਕ ਵਿੱਚ ਸਪੀਡ ਗਵਰਨਰ ਲਗਾ ਹੋਇਆ ਸੀ ਜਾਂ ਨਹੀ, ਸਪੀਡ ਗਵਰਨਰ ਤੇ ਟ੍ਰਾਂਸਪੋਰਟ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੀ ਸੀਲ ਲਗੀ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ ਜਾਂ ਨਹੀ, ਉਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ। (4):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਟਰੱਕ ਨੂੰ ਬੋਰਡ ਆਫ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਸ਼ਨ (ਟ੍ਰਾਂਸਪੋਰਟ ਵਿਭਾਗ) ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਾਰੀ ਕਿਤੇ ਫਿਟਨਸ ਸੈਟਿਫਿਕੇਟਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ।

(5):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਟਰੱਕ ਦੀ ਇੰਸ਼ੋਰੇਨਸ (ਬੀਮਾ) ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

He requested to close this present case.

3. Respondent, ASI, Roor Singh is present for today's hearing.

4. As the appellant is satisfied with the supplied information. Therefore, no further cause of

action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 04.11.2020



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107) Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO-Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Versus

Appellant/Complainant

Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, Jagraon, District Ludhiana

Public Information Officer O/o Police Station, Jagraon.

First Appellate Authority O/o SSP, Jagraon, District Ludhiana

Appeal Case No.: 1312 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Sh. Jasbir Singh, appellant in person.

For the respondent: ASI, Harpreet Singh (9779800315)

<u>ORDER</u>

Present:

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.09.2020 vide which

respondent PIO was absent and another opportunity was given to him to supply the reply/information

to the appellant before the next date of hearing. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on

04.11.2020 i.e. today.

2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that he is satisfied with the supplied information. He has received the demanded information as per RTI application, which

is as follows:

(1):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਦੈਨਿਕ ਜਾਗਰਣ ਅਖਬਾਰ ਨੇ ਮਿੱਤੀ-6/2/2020 ਨੂੰ ਇਕ ਖੱਬਰ ਸਿਰਲੇਖ " ਧੁੰਦ ਵਿੱਚ ਰੋਡ ਤੇ ਖੜੇ ਟਿੱਪਰ ਨਾਲ ਟਕਰਾਈ ਬਸ, ਇਕ ਦੀ ਮੋਤ, 17 ਯਾਤਰੀ ਜਖਮੀ " ਹੇਠ ਪ੍ਰਕਾਸ਼ਿਤ ਕਿਤੀ ਗਈ। ਉਕਤ ਕੇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਪੁਲਿਸ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਰਜ ਕੀਤੀ ਐਫ.ਆਈ.ਆਰ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

(2):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਉਕਤ ਕੇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਬਸ ਤੇ ਟਿੱਪਰ ਦਾ ਰਜਿਸਟੇਸ਼ਨ ਸੈਟਿਫਿਕੇਟਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਼ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

 (3):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਉਕਤ ਕੇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਬਸ ਤੇ ਟਿੱਪਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਸਪੀਡ ਗਵਰਨਰ ਲਗਾ ਹੋਇਆ ਸੀ ਜਾਂ ਨਹੀ, ਸਪੀਡ ਗਵਰਨਰ ਤੇ ਟ੍ਰਾਂਸਪੋਰਟ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੀ ਸੀਲ ਲਗੀ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ ਜਾਂ ਨਹੀ, ਉਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
(4):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਬਸ ਤੇ ਟਿੱਪਰ ਨੂੰ ਬੋਰਡ ਆਫ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਸ਼ਨ (ਟ੍ਰਾਂਸਪੋਰਟ ਵਿਭਾਗ) ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਾਰੀ ਕਿਤੇ ਫਿਟਨਸ ਸੈਟਿਫਿਕੇਟਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

(5):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਬਸ ਤੇ ਟਿੱਪਰ ਦੀ ਇੰਸ਼ੋਰੇਨਸ (ਬੀਮਾ) ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

He requested to close this present case.

3. Respondent, ASI, Harpreet Singh is present for today's hearing.

4. As the appellant is satisfied with the supplied information. Therefore, no further cause of

action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 04.11.2020



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107) Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO-Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Versus

Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, Fatehgarh Sahib

First Appellate Authority O/o SSP, Fatehgarh Sahib

Appeal Case No.: 1319 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Respondent

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, appellant in person. For the respondent: ASI, Ranjeet Singh (8360834611)

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.09.2020 vide which respondent authority was directed to provide the attested copy of FIR report (dated 04.02.2020) as sought by the appellant which is enumerated in the RTI application. For the information pertaining to remaining part of the RTI application a written reply to be submitted by the respondent authority and a compliance report be sent to the Commission. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 04.11.2020 i.e. today.

2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that he is satisfied with the supplied information. He has received the demanded information as per RTI application, which is as follows:

 (1):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਦੈਨਿਕ ਜਾਗਰਣ ਅਖਬਾਰ ਅਤੇ ਜਗਬਾਣੀ ਅਖਬਾਰ ਨੇ ਮਿੱਤੀ-4/2/2020 ਨੂੰ ਇਕ ਖੱਬਰ ਸਿਰਲੇਖ " ਨੈਸ਼ਨਲ ਹਾਈਵੇ 'ਤੇ ਦਰਜਨਾਂ ਵਾਹਨ ਇਕ ਦੂਜੇ 'ਚ ਵੱਜੇ, 1 ਦੀ ਮੌਤ " ਹੇਠ ਪ੍ਰਕਾਸ਼ਿਤ ਕਿਤੀ ਗਈ। ਉਕਤ ਕੇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਪੁਲਿਸ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਰਜ ਕੀਤੀ ਐਫ.ਆਈ.ਆਰ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ।
(2):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਉਕਤ ਕੇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਵਾਹਨਾ ਦਾ ਰਜਿਸਟੇਸ਼ਨ ਸੈਟਿਫਿਕੇਟਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

(3):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਉਕਤ ਕੇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਵਾਹਨਾ ਵਿੱਚ ਸਪੀਡ ਗਵਰਨਰ ਲਗਾ ਹੋਇਆ ਸੀ ਜਾਂ ਨਹੀ, ਸਪੀਡ ਗਵਰਨਰ ਤੇ ਟ੍ਰਾਂਸਪੋਰਟ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੀ ਸੀਲ ਲਗੀ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ ਜਾਂ ਨਹੀ, ਉਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
(4):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਵਾਹਨਾ ਨੂੰ ਬੋਰਡ ਆਫ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਸ਼ਨ (ਟ੍ਰਾਂਸਪੋਰਟ ਵਿਭਾਗ) ਵੱਲੋ ਜਾਰੀ ਕਿਤੇ ਫਿਟਨਸ ਸੈਟਿਫਿਕੇਟਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

(5):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਵਾਹਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਇੰਸ਼ੋਰੇਨਸ (ਬੀਮਾ) ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

He requested to close this present case.

3. Respondent, ASI, Ranjeet Singh is present for today's hearing.

4. As the appellant is satisfied with the supplied information. Therefore, no further cause of

action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 04.11.2020



Appellant/Complainant

Sh. Gian Chand (9781573651) International Human Rights Association (Punjab), Jaitu, Distt Faridkot.

Public Information Officer O/o G.O.G. Faridkot

First Appellate Authority

O/o Punjab, Ex-Servicemen Cooperation, Punjab, Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 1304 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Respondent

Present: Sh. Gian Chand, appellant in person. Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.09.2020 vide which appellant was directed to submit the copy of ID proof to the respondent authority on urgent basis. Only after then, the respondent authority will supply the information pertaining to point no. 2 to 7 of the RTI application (Point no.1 is exempted u/s RTI Act 2005). Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 04.11.2020 i.e. today.

2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Gian Chand states that he is satisfied with the supplied information. He has received the demanded information as per RTI application, which is as follows:

। ਜੀਓਜੀ ਦੇ ਜਿਲ ਵਿੱਚ ਜਿੰਨ ਵਲੰਟੀਅਰ ਅਤੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਹਨ ਉਹਨਾ ਦੀ ਲਿਸਟ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

2 ਜੀਓਜੀ ਦੇ ਜਿਲ ਵਿੱਚ ਜਿੰਨ ਵਲੰਟੀਅਰ ਅਤੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਹਨ ਉਹਨਾ ਦੀ ਜਿੰਨੀ-ਜਿੰਨੀ ਪੈਂਸ਼ਨ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਦੀ ਲਿਸਟ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ

3 ਜੀਓਜੀ ਦੇ ਜਿਲੇ ਵਿੱਚ ਜਿੰਨੇ ਵਲੰਟੀਅਰ ਅਤੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਹਨ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਜਿੰਨੀ-ਜਿੰਨੀ ਤਨਖਾਹ ਹੈ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਲਿਸਟ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ

≟ ਜੀਓਜੀ ਦੇ ਜਿਲੇ ਵਿੱਚ ਜਿੰਨੇ ਵਲੰਟੀਅਰ ਅਤੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਹਨ ਉਹਨਾ ਦੇ ਜੋਂ−ਜੋਂ ਕੰਮ ਹਨ ਵੇਰਵੇ ਤਹਿਤ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਲਿਸਟ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ

ਂ ਜੀਓਜੀ ਦੇ ਜਿਲੇ ਵਿੱਚ ਜਿੰਨੇ ਵਲੰਟੀਅਰ ਅਤੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਅੱਜ ਤੱਕ ਜੋਂ-ਜੋਂ ਕੰਮ ਕਰਵਾਏ ਗਏ ਹਨ ਵੇਰਵੇ ਤਹਿਤ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਲਿਸਟ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

6 ਜੀਓਜੀ ਦੇ ਜਿਲੇ ਵਿੱਚ ਜਿੰਨੇ ਵਲੰਟੀਅਰ ਅਤੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਅੱਜ ਤੱਕ ਜੈ-ਜੈ। ਕੰਮ ਕਰਵਾਏ ਗਏ ਹਨ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੀਆ ਗਈਆਂ ਰਿਪੋਟਾਂ ਦੇ ਅਧਾਰ ਤ ਜੋ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਐਕਸ਼ਨ ਲਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਦੀਆਂ ਵੇਰਵੇ ਤਹਿਤ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ।

7ਂ ਜੀਓਜੀ ਦੇ ਜਿਲੇ ਵਿੱਚ ਜੋ ਵਲੰਟੀਅਰ ਅਤੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਰੱਖੇ ਗਏ ਹਨ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਰੱਖਣ ਲਈ ਜੋ ਸ਼ਰਤਾ ਅਤੇ ਨੋਟੀਫਿਕੇਸ਼ਨ ਜਾਰੀ ਪੋਇਆ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਦੀ ਕਾਂਪੀ ਪੰਜਾਬੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

ਨ ਜੀਓਜੀ ਦੇ ਜਿਲ ਵਿੱਚ ਜਿੰਨੇ ਵਲੰਟੀਅਰ ਅਤੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਜਿੰਨੇ ਸਮੇਂ ਤੋਂ ਰੱਖੋਂ ਗਏ ਹਨ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਲਿਸਟ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

He requested to close this present case.

1/2

- 3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but respondent, Sh. Harsh Vir Singh intimated the undersigned bench through telephonic message that requisite information has been supplied to the appellant.
- 4. As the appellant is satisfied with the supplied information. Therefore, no further cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 04.11.2020